W.0. 32, REGISTERED PAPERS, GENERAL SERIES '

Photostats, 1884, 48 pages. Microfilm, 1848-1913, 16 reels, B-1820,
B-2991, B-3080 toB-3093. Finding Aid Nos. 90 and 575.

War Office 32 in the Public Record O0ffice consists of 1,764 boxes .
of documents selected for permanent preservation from the series
of registered files at the War 0ffice. These files were apparently

chosen for preservation during the weeding process undertaken by the
Public Record Office.

These miscellaneous subject files offer a useful source on a number
of questions relating to Canada. The files selected for copying by
the Public Archives of Canada are concerned with such subjects as
. defences in Canada, the raising of Canadian troops for imperial

service, military lands, the Red River and Nile expeditions,
designations and accoutrements of Canadian militia units, the
relationship of the Canadian militia to the British army, Royal
Military College, Kingston, transportation of troops on the Canadian

- Pacific Railway, Esquimalt and Halifax bases, royal salutes in

~.Canada, observance of Dominion Day, the service of pensioners at
Fort Garry, the settlement of pensioners in New Brunswick, and
imperial military expenditure on Canada.

Finding Aid 90, British Records on Microfilm, lists the volumes
filmed for the Public Archives of Canada and gives the reel numbers.
Finding Aid 575 provides a list of the file titles filmed. 1In the
Public Record Office W.0. 139, Subject Indexes, includes references
to W.0. 32 as well as a digest of the chief correspondence of the

department between 1826 and 1901.
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MG 13 W0, 32
A capy of Hhis [is# is qlso avarfable on mrertif reel 13-3080.

Alsoe available on __uriéu,ri.w.

Miceolilw WAR OFFICE 32
Ree| Vols. 120 - 1418
Vols. File No. Date of lLast File Description
R-3080 120 7696 /681 1878 = 1880 Proposal to raise a
7696/728 Canadian Contingent in
7696/821 event of war.
7696 /1045 Proposed Canadian Reserve.
7696/1046
w121 058/810 1882 Localization of the Prince
058/816 of Wales! Canadian Regiment
7698/1.37 or Leinster Regiment in
7698/L76 Canada.
7698/L,81
w124 7700/495 ¥ 1884 Sudan Campaign: Report of
the formation and equipment
of a body of Canadian
Voyageurs for service in
Egypt,
w129 7700/63L 1884 - 1885 Sudan Campaign: Compensation
7700/6LL to families of Canadian
7700/1019 Voyageurs who lost their
7700/1050 lives in the Nile Campaign.
7700/1448
7700/1906
7700/2022
7700/2095 188L - 1885 Nile Expedition: Journal of .
the River Column, N}_mu on reel _W.._WMO..
w173 16164/1 1859 Major General James Wolfe
(of Quebec). Statement of
Services,
w176 243h1,/292 1885 Salutes: Dominion Day
in Canada,
24341, /582 1894 Salutes: Colonial Governors
opening or closing
Iegislatures,
X%
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Reel

R-3050

L

&-30%]

W, 0. 32
Vols.
17

257

262

273

2754

275B

File No.

mrumkmmmo
61061 /4772

258/64
258/79

266/813

058/1992
266/Canada /2

266/Canada /1

266/Canada /79

266/Canada /117
266/Canada /129

058/2105
266/Canada/33
266 /Canada /62
266/Canada /65
266/Canada /104
266 /Canada /113
266/Canada/118
266/Canada /189

266/Canada /82
266/Canada /86
266/Canada /92
266 /Canada /94
266 /Canada /100
266/Canada /137
266 /Canada /156
266/Canada /160
266/Canada /165
266/Canada /178
266/Canada /191

-2 =

Date of last File

1899

1900

1888

1904

1897

1898

1898

1899

1902

1902

Description
Salutes: Governor General

of Canada.

Manoeuvres: Mobilisation
Report, Esquimalt,

Victualling of Halifax, N.S,

West Indian and
Halifax Garrisons,

Montreal Defence
Proposals.

Defences of Canada,
Report by
Major General Gascoigne.

Canadian Defence
Commission, Reports,

Canadian Defence,
Reports by
Major General Hutton,.

Standard of defence
at Esquimalt,

Scheme for the reduction
of the defences of

St. Pierre and Miquélon
in time of war,
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Kael
W.0. 32 -
Vols. File No. Date of Iast File Description
33081 275B 266 /Canada /194 1904 Transport of a force across
A-3082 266/Canada /196 Canada, Paper by Colonel
266 /Canada /203 Hughes.
266/Canada /205 1904 Canadian Defence,
Paper by Colonel Hughes,

317 3/Hudson's Bay/l 1848 Conditions for enrolment

of pensioners for service
at Fort Garry in the
Hudson's Bay Company's
territory,.

330 7/Gen.No. /7392 1910 Scheme for the custody
7/Gen.No. /7L0L of the commutation money
7/Gen.No., /741 of Army pensioners wishing
7/Gen.No. /7426 to settle in New Brunswick.
7/Gen.No. /7455

420 20/Infantry/320 1910 King's Royal Rifle Corps.

Application for Honorary
distinctions and general
consideration of the Honours
and Distinctions Committee of
the Indian Wars in North
America, 1763 - 1764.

;27 20/100th Foot/7 1900 100th. Regiment (Leinster
20/100th Foot/10 Regiment) and the question
20/100th Foot/1l of raising in Canada a
20/100th Foot/13 regiment for Impsrial
20/100th Foot /17 Service.

20/100/17
20/100/18
20/100/19
20/100/20
20/100/21
20/100/24
20/100/25
20/100/26
20/100/28
20/100/29
20/100/30
20/100/31
20/100/32
20/100/33
20/100/3L
20/100/35
20/100/36
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R308%

W.0., 32
qou-m a

427 (cont').

455

467

500

505

577

20/10037
20/100/39

57517/926
57517/929

33/Canada/8
33/Canada/9

38/Gen, No, /303

Gen.
Gen.
Gen,
ﬁ_._.mm.._.a
Gen.
Gen,
mmHHo

No. 5/64L8
No. 5/6478
No. 5/736L
No. 5/7555
No. 5/7687
No. 5/8532A
No. 5/8653

- -

57/Gen. No. /1379
57/Gen. No. /1380
57/Gen. No. /1482

57/Canada /592
57 /Canada /595

Canada m\mm

Canada 8/104

Canada 8/150

Date of last File

1905

1908

1891

1872

1868

1870

1871

Description

Command of the Imperial
troops in Canada

Commanders = in = Chief
in Canada from
1759 onwards,

Defence of Esquimalt,
Thursday Island and King
George's Soundjy provision of
armament and garrisons,.

Report by the Deputy
Controller on the closing
of Quebec as an

Imperial Military Station.

Montreal: exchange of

W, D, land with the
Corporation for the
erection of the City Hall
(with plan).

Schedule of the value
of buildings to be
transferred to the
Dominion Government.

Quebec: grant of right of
way across Ball Practice
Field to steps leading to
Champlain Street (with plan),



Microbilm

Reel 2
W.0. 32
Vols. File No. Date of Iast File Descriptién
R-308%  577(cont 'd) Canada 8/105 1873 Transfer of Crown Land
Canada 8/113 to Colonial Governments:
Canada 8/117 correspondence with the
Canada 8/121 Colonial Office, legal
Canada 8/128 opinion, etc., regarding
Canada 8/139 the necessity for
Canada 8/141 legislation on the subject.,
Canada 8/177
Canada 8/189
Canada 8/191
Canada 8/198
6741/2 1874 Annual payment hitherto
6741 /4 made by the War Department
6741 /25 to the Cataraqui Bridge Co.,
6741 /139 Kingston, Ontario:
6741/185 assumption by the Dominion
Canada 8/210 Government,
578 Canada 8/231 1880 Statement of War Department
Canada 8/23k lands and buildings
Canada 8/262 surrendered to the
Dominion Government in
1870 - 71,
Canada 8/335 1890 A1l plans and deeds
relating to military
sites in Canada to be
handed over to the
Dominion Government.,

614 Nova Scotia 8/576 1880 Schedule of War Department
property in Nova Scotia to be
transferred to the Governrent
of the Dominion of Canada.

Nova Scotia 8/705 1888 Question of power of War

Department to sell any lands

in Nova Scotia other than
those acquired by purchase,



Macros

Reel
W.0. 32 -6 -
Vols. File No. Date of Iast File Description
3084 61L (contd.). Nova Scotia 8/73L 1892 Halifax, Nova Scotia: abortive
Nova Scotia 8/738 negotiations with the
Nova Scotia 8/805 Corporation for the
construction of a new
street across War
Department land,
639 Canada 8/238 1880 Suit in Chancery between
Canada 8/239 the Grand Trunk Railway
Canada 8/2L2 Company of Canada and the
Canada 8/2.3 Credit Valley Railway and
Canada 8/2i Northern Railway Companies
Canada 8/249 of Canada, involving certain
Canada 8/255 land in Toromto acquired in
Canada 8/258 1851 - 1853 from the
Canada 8/265 Board of Ordnance,
Canada 8/267
Canada 8/13803 1899 Esquimalt, B.C.; acquisition
Canada 8/16 of Belmont House,
Canada 8/24 Rodd Hill,
Canada 8/20 1899 Vancouver (Stanley Park

and Deadman's Island);
owneTship of certain land
reserved for military and
naval purposes.

Canada 8/31 1902 Esquimalt, B.C.; land for
Canada 8/35 the military cemetery.
Canada 8/37

Canada 8/39
Canada m\ﬁo

Canada 8/41
Canada 8/45
Canada 8/48 1904 Esquimalt, B.C.; acquisition of
Canada 8/49 land at Signal Hill for
a 912" Battery,
Canada 8/52 1905 Esquimalt, B.C.; temporary
transfer to the Admiralty.
Nova Scotia 8/131 1906 Surrender to the Provincial
Canadd 8/22 Government by the Admiralty

of certain Naval Reserve

Iands (in which the War
Department may have an interest)
in Nova Scotia.



3 unﬁar._z,

Fm.@f - 1\ Lo
W.0. 32 .
Vols. File No. Date of Last File Description
B-3004 639 (cont'd) Canada 8/215 1911 Removal of restrictions
Canada 8/216 placed upon the use of the
Canada 8/218 Admiralty lands transferred
Canada 8/220 to the Dominion Government.
Canada 8/225
Canada 8/55
B-320%5 640 Canada 8/20 1913 Esquimalt, B.C.; schedules of
Canada 8/61 War Department properties

handed over to the Dominion

Government and agreement
for transfer,

Canada w\mr*mw.wxm_v 1913 Halifax, Nova Scotia; purchase
by the Dominion Government
for railway extensions of the
Lumber Yard, transferred to
them by the War Department
in 1907 and no longer required
for defence purposes,

691 Nova Scotia 8/340 1882 Transfer of War Department Land
Nova Scotia 8/448 in Halifax for the purpose of
Nova Scotia 8/45L bringing the Intercolonial
Nova Scotia 8/525 Railway's lines into the city,
Nova Scotia 8/606
Nova Scotia 8/102 1903 Queen's Wharf: Halifax, transfer
Nova Scotia 8/105 +o the Dominion Government

cannot (on account of military
requirements) be agreed to.

710 Canada 1/67 1883 British Columbia Expedition,
1858, under Col. Moody, R.E.
719 Prince Edward Island m\w 1863 Prince Edward Island: surrender
Prince Edward Island 2/5 of barracks to the Colonial
Prince Edward Island 2/8 Government,

Prince Edward Island 2/10
Prince Edward Island 2/11
Prince Edward Island 2/13
Prince Edward Island 2/15
Prince Edward Island 2/19

L2 Canada m\Hqu 1894 British Columbia Poll - tax:
liability of War Department
employees to have deducted
from wages (and question of

* Closed until 1969. liability to Colonial taxes).
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Reel
W.0., 32
Tols.

3085 750

752

811

RB30gb 812

File No.

Nova Scotia

Nova Scotia
Nova Scotia
Nova. Scotia
Nova Scotia
Nova Scotia
Nova Scotia
Nova Scotia
Canada 5/17
Canada 5/53

058/59
058/60
058/61

058/140

058/149
058/150
058/154,

058/157
058/165
058/166

058/202

058/169
058/209

058/206
058/223
058/236

058/190
058/191
058/197
058/212
058/233
058/241
058/261.

- 8 -

Date of last File

5/5203

5/9603/97
5/2444,6/97
5/7

5/17

5/363
5/375
5/1,62

1895

1907

1857

1868

1870

1870

1870

1870

1870

1870

wQWQWHdeon

McNab's Island, Halifax,
Nova Scotia: property
acquired as site for
position finding.

Acquisition and expropriation
of land for Q. F. Battery at
Hugonin, McNab's Island,
Halifax, Nova Scotia,

Canada - Quebec as the seat
of govermment.

Future designation of the
provinces comprising the
Dominion of Canada,

Transfer of War Department
barracks, fortifications,
and land to the Canadian
Government,

Canada - Proposed expedition
against Red River
insurgents.

Canada - Withdrawal of troops
from the Dominion, Views of
the Canadian Government.

Canada = Maps of the
Red River

Red River Expedition.
Official Diaries,

Red Hiver Expedition.
Despatches from
Lieut. - General Lindsay.
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fleel

B308b

3-3087

W, 0. 32
Vols.

812 (cont'd.)

813

- -
File No.

058/234
058/261,

058/268
058/301

058/257
058/262
058/276
058/287
058/303
058/249
058/250
058/263
058/306
058/307
058/316

058/312
058/313
058/325

058/1425

058/586
058/605
058/621
058/652
058/690

058/798
058/799

Date of Last File

1870

1870

1870

1870

1870

1874

1879

1880

Description

Red River Expedition.
Arming of officers with
rifles. Ixplanation by
Lieut. - General Lindsay.

Red River Expedition,
Arrival of Colonel
Wolseley at Fort Garry.

Red River Expedition.
Colonel Wolseley's
final report,

Canada = Proposals regarding
military arrangements
necessary in consequence of
the withdrawal of British
troops.

Red River Expedition.
Report on the proceedings
of the Control Department,.

Measures for improving the
military system of Canada,
Memorandum by Lt.-Col.
Fletcher,

Offer of commissions in the
Imperial Army to cadets from
the Royal Military College,
Kingston,

Précis of applications for
special:_

(1) Designations of Canadian
Volunteers and Militia
Regiments,

(1I) Designation of 3rd.
Canadian Cavalry as Prince of
Wales Canadian Dragoons.



Hiccabilm
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B-2087

B-305%

W. 0.32
Vols.

813

814

- 10 =

File No. Date of last File

058/1/82 188
058/11/93

058/1,/158

058/1./168

058/L,/172

058/636

058/647

058/697

058/1055

058/1092 1885
058/1095
058/1097

058/1651A 1892
058/1652
058/1664,
058/1688
058/1702
058/1709
058/1712
058/1715
058/1719

058/2195 1898

058/2189 1898
058/2208

058/1099 1900
058/1154
058/1159
058/1170
058/1204
058/1216
058/1227
058/1234
058/1253
058/1255
058/1616
058/1813
058/1828
058/2244,
058/2359

Description

Approval of Royal titles to
certain Canadian Volunteer
and Militia Regiments,

Official recognition of
Dominion Day by British
troops in Canada,

Defence of Halifax and
Esquimalt. Scheme for
school of submarine
mining at Esquimalt,

Rights of Imperial troops
to vote at elections for the
Canadian PFarliament,

Wearing of aiguillettes by
the Governor - General's
Body-Guard.

Transportation of troops
across Canada by the
Canadian Pacific Railway.
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Leel
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W, 0. 32
Vols.

814 (Cont 'd.)

815

File No.
058/2023
058/2034
058/2108
058/2200
058/2528

058/1312
058/1343
058/1348
058/1357
058/2553

058/1056
058/1058
058/1319
058/1768
058/1773
058/2589
058/2593

058/2400
058/2422
058/2571
058/2600

058/2679

058/2309
058/2346
058 /2366
058/2372
058/2376
058/2377
058/2380
058/2386
058/2394
058/2397
058/2416
058/2421,
058/2525

- 11 =
Date of Iast File

1900

1901

1901

1901

1902

1903

Description
Scheme for interchange
of British and Canadian
Army Units.

Temporary administration
of the Government of
Canada during the absence
of the Governor-General
to devolve on the Chief
Justice,

(1) 8th Princess Louise New
Brunswick Regiment of
Cavalry. Designation, etc,

(ii) Royal Canadian Militia
and Royal Canadian
Cavalry and Infantry
Schools of Instruction,
Title of "Royal".

(iii) Colours, etc. for the
Royal Canadian Infantry
and the Royal Canadian.
Dragoons.,

Rank of Imperial Military
officers lent for service
with the Canadian Militia,

Wearing of the Royal
Cypher by the Canadian
Mounted Rifles.

Relative positions as
between G.0.C. Troops
Canada and G.0.C, Canadian
Militia. Relations between
the Governor-General of
Canada and General Officer
Commanding Troops,



f masf_,s

20/Garrison Hegt./L5
20/Garrison Regt./L6

058/281,8
058/2910
058/2932
058/3007
058/3071

Reel  w.0.32 -12 -
Vols. File No, Date of Ilast File Description
B0 @15 (cont'd,) 058/2526 1903 (cont 'd.)
058/2653
058/2699
058/273L 1903 Royal Canadian Dragoons
and the Royal Canadian
Regiment, Additional
honours and distinctions
to guidon and colours,
058/2776 1903 Badge of the Royal Canadian
Mounted Rifles extended to
certain other units.
(Royal Canadian Dragoons, etc.)
816 058/2775 1904 L8th Regiment of Canadian
058/2791 Highlanders made an Allied
Regiment of the Gordon
Highlanders,
058/2111 1905 (i) Duke of York's Royal
058/2623 Canadian Hussars.
058/2718 Approval of title,
058/2781L,
058/2865 (i1) 43md. Canadian Regiment
(Duke of Cornwall's Own
Rifles). Approval of
title and regimental badge,
058/2930 1905 Seconding and loan of
Imperial officers for service
with the Canadian Forces,
058/2965 1906 Transfer of Esquimalt to the
058/3042 Canadian Government,
i %010 266/Canada /204 1906 (1) Defence of Halifax and
266/Canada /208A Esquimalt. Transfer of
266/812 responsibility to the Canadian

Government,

(i1) Disbandment of the
Royal Garrison Hegiment.
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(3090

File No.
058/3107

058/3321

058/3400

058/3485
7355 /5300

058/3496

058/3515

058/3295
058/3388
058/3524

058/3281
058/3418
058/3535

omm\umwo
058/3544

058/35.48

w1 e
Date of Iast File

1906

1909

1910

1911

1911

1212

1912

1912

1512

1912

Description
Q.ni i m i
mmmwmwwmwamsﬁ (Halifax
Canadian Militia
affiliated with the
King's Royal Rifles,

13th. Royal Regiment Canadian
Militia., Affiliation with
the Somerset Light Infantry,

79th- Cameron Highlanders

of Canada, Affiliation with
the Queen's Own Cameron
Highlanders,

Grant of the title "Royal"
to the Military College,
Kingston.

6th. Regiment Canadian
Militia. Affiliation with
the Rifle Brigade.

Policy as regards alliance
between units at home and in
the Dominions,

(1) 13th. Regiment Canadian
#ilitia. Grant of "Royal™®
title,

(i1) 66th, and 90th. Regiments
Canadian Militia, Title of
"Royal" refused.

Lord Strathcona's Horse
(Royal Canadians.). Title
and War Honours,

101lst., Regiment Canadian
Militia. Affiliation with
Royal Munster Fusiliers.

19%th, St. Catherinel's
Regiment Canadian Militia.
Affiliation with Lincolnshire
Regiment,



3?2?._3
fleel

3090
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W.0, 32
d.O“_..m.
817 (cont'd.)

g18

906

909

965

File No,
058/3L1,2
058/3468
058/3584

5/Returns/6
5/Returns /16
5/Returns/56
058/3590
058/3609

058/1,/203

058/1,/226
058 /14/240
058/14/259
058/4/273

091/1161

091 /2009

091/2058

091/2396
091/2929

68/Canada /61,
68/Canada /65
68/Canada /71
68/Canada /78
68/Canada /80

Tl

Date of Last File

1912

1913

1867

1873

1868

1891

1895

1908

1906

Description
72nd. Regiment Seaforth

Highlanders of Canada,
Affiliation with the
Seaforth Highlanders, and
title,

Return of Imperial military
expenditure on Canada
since 1853,

14th, Battalion Kingston
Volunteers. Designation
as "Princess of Wales"

Own Battalion of Volunteer
Militian",

Rank of Major General for
Adjutant General of
Canadian Militia,

Precedence of naval and
military officers in
Canada Table,

Table showing the approved
peace Garrisons for the
Colonies.

War Requirements for
Fortresses and Coaling
Stations Abroad Tables.

Interchange of Imperial
Staff Officers and Canadian
Officers who have passed
the Staff College.

Grant of Canada General
Service ledal with clasps
for Fenian Raids, 1866 and
1870, and Red River
Expedition, 1870,
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Vols. File No, Date of last File Description
®-204\ 965 (cont'd.) 68/Canada/97
68/Canada /99
68/Canada /229
68/Canada /249
68/Canada /653
1120 66/Cen, No. /1801 1879 Officers of the Forces of
the Dominion of Canada
appointed Honorary Aides-
de-Camp to H.M. Queen
Victoria. Question of form
of Commission to be used.
1237 058/30L48 1906 Grant of Honorary Rank in
058/3062 the Canadian Militia to
058/3079 _ certain Imperial Officers.
35/Engrs. /588 1907 Non-Commissioned Officers
058/3151 required permanently in the
Canadian forces to be
discharged from the Imperial
Army and re-enlisted in
the Canadian permanent foreces,
B3oqa 058/3694 1913 Alliances proposed and
agreed to between certain
home and Canadian units,
1357 058/2824 1904 Major General the Earl of
058/2827 Dundonald. Dismissal from
058/2831 the command of the Canadian
Militia.
1363 0153/14304 1913 Intelligence Report on the
American Frontier on the
Niagara River.
1418 058/27.,8 1907 Canadian Officers: rank
23093 058/2801 relative to British Officers,
058/2804
058/2823
058/28Ll,
058/2851
058/2891
058/2928
058/2975
058/3077
058/3122
058/3141

058/31724



